
 
 
 
 

Community Development 
Planning Division 

SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF REPORT 
 

 
To: Lake Oswego Planning Commission 
From: Jonna Papaefthimiou, AICP, Natural Resources Planner 
Date:   February 5, 2009 
Subject: LU08-0051C, Proposed Changes to Lake Oswego Community Development Code 

Sensitive Lands section 50.16. 040 “Modifications of Dimensional Standards” 
 
 
This report describes the proposed changes to the Sensitive Lands Chapter section 50.16.040 
“Modification of Dimensional Standards.”   Draft Ordinance 2535, which would adopt the new 
language, is attached as Exhibit A-3.  The complete text of the proposed change with strikeouts and 
insertions marked appears as in the text of the Ordinance. 
 
Discussion 
 
The current Sensitive Lands Article allows the modifications of dimensional standards and setbacks 
where the lot contains an RP or RC overlay and the modification will better protect the resource area.  
The Commission has noted that this criterion does not weigh the impacts that modification of setbacks 
may have on neighborhood aesthetics or the privacy of adjacent properties.  The current criterion is also 
problematic because “protection of the resource” is not precisely threatened by development--the 
resource development standards and buffers protect the resource area from development.  The code 
implies but does not state that the modifications should be utilized on constrained lots to provide a 
“reasonable development opportunity,” and in practice this has been applied as a factor.  The code also 
allows setback modifications for landowners who want to provide greater than minimum resource 
buffers.  The code should be revised to clarify the situations where modifications are indeed appropriate.   
 
The Commission has requested that staff provide revised code language to limit the opportunities for 
setback modification under 50.16.040 to those situations when it is not feasible to conform to both the 
underlying zone setbacks and the standards of the Sensitive lands overlay, and to give consideration to 
neighborhood character and privacy of adjacent uses when modifying setbacks.   
 
Staff proposes a two-tiered standard of review; the Class 1 Modification would provide small 
modifications through a clear and objective process; the Class 2 modification would allow larger 
modifications, but would require the applicant to submit specific house plans and fully address potential 
impacts to adjacent lots.  This approach is intended to provide flexibility for land with special 
environmental constraints, while also giving due consideration to neighborhood impacts.  Staff 
anticipates that one effect of a tiered standard would be to encourage landowners to try to minimize 
setback reductions and thus be eligible for review under the Class 1 Modification.   
 
Class 1 Modification 
The Class 1 Modification relies entirely upon numeric (clear and objective) standards.  An application 
for a Class 1 Modification could thus be reviewed ministerially, and would not require the applicant to 
submit specific house plans.   The proposed standard has three components:    
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a. Without modification, the buildable area (the area not within the resource district, resource buffer, 
construction buffer, and required yards) is less than the area allowed under LOC 50.16.085.   

 
This criterion requires an applicant to demonstrate that compliance with the resource protection 
standards and the underlying zone setbacks would effectively prevent them from constructing a 
“reasonably”-sized residence.  Stated another way: if there is sufficient buildable area on the lot to meet 
the resource standards and the underlying zone standards, an applicant is ineligible for modifications 
under this section.  (They may still choose to apply for a variance.)   
 
The determination of what constitutes a “reasonable”-sized residence (or residential development) relies 
upon LOC 50.16.085, which addresses situations where an RP District overlay otherwise prohibits all 
reasonable development opportunities.  The City’s current interpretation of the reasonableness of  a 
single family home is based on the Community Development Director’s December 15, 2005 
interpretation: the maximum lot coverage and FAR on the minimum lot size in the zone.  The 
Commission may choose to modify this definition later in the year; in the meantime, this code section 
would rely on the Community Development Director’s interpretation.  (Note: the Community 
Development Director’s interpretation was one of the issues before the Development Review 
Commission on a recent case; the DRC upheld the setback modification based, in part, on the 
Community Development Director’s interpretation.  Maslen, LU 08-0028.  The appeal time has not 
expired, as of the writing of this report). 

 

b. New construction of a structure greater than 18 feet tall will not occur within the base zone setback. 
 
This standard means landowners who have modified their setbacks under LOC 50.16.040 cannot build 
anything within the setback that is more than 18’ tall.  This can be enforced as a condition of approval.   
 

c. The setback, as modified, is at least 65% of the standard setback and is at least 5 feet.  
This means that this standard cannot be used to permit any structures less than 5 feet from the property 
line or 65% of the base zone, whichever is greater.  For reference, the standard setbacks in the R-7.5, R-
10, and R-15 zones are (following page): 
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As an example, the rear yard setback for a primary structure could never to set below 19.5 feet, and the 
side yard on a local street could never go below 9.75 feet, under this code section.  
 
In addition to meeting the standards for 5 feet or 65% of the underlying zone setback, all applicants are 
also required to meet other applicable development standards, such as the vision clearance standard and 
the drainage standard, so this modification process could not be used to create a situation where a new 
structure blocked sightlines.   
 
Class 2 Modification 
Some landowners may find that modification of setbacks to less than 65% of the base zone standard is 
necessary and reasonable to avoid significant degradation of a stream or wetland and still achieve an 
economic use of their property.  The owner may seek a modification of the setback to greater than 65% 
when the owner employs design solutions to reduce the impact of the setback modification.  In these 
cases, the applicant would be eligible for a greater degree of modification, but required to provide 
specific building plans for review in a minor development process.  Staff proposes the following 
standards for the review:   
 

a. Without modification, the buildable area (the area within the resource district, resource buffer, 
construction setback, and required yards) is less than the area allowed under LOC 50.16.085.   

 

Staff Report for Planning Commission Public Hearing February 9, 2009 – LU 08-0051C 
Page 3 of 7 



This means that an applicant must still demonstrate that the modification is necessary to make use of 
the lot as permitted under LOC 50.16.085.  (See Class 1 Modification, Section (a) discussion above.)   
 

b. The setback, as modified, is at least 5 feet. 
 
This would prevent any setback from being set at less than five feet under any circumstances.  Staff 
originally proposed that at least 50% of the minimum setback be retained, but after reviewing other 
totally encumbered lots, reductions of more than 50% seem appropriate in some cases; many 
encumbered lots abut parks, protected open spaces, undeveloped rights-of-ways, and other uses that 
would not be negatively impacted by reduced setbacks.   
 
Even a 5-foot setback may in some cases result in loss of a tree or some additional development within a 
stream corridor or wetland, without a corresponding gain in privacy or neighborhood compatibility.   
The Commission must decide on whether a minimum setback is necessary, and if so, what that distance 
should be.  Five feet should be read as a placeholder.   
 

c. New construction of a structure greater than 18 feet tall is not permitted within 65% of the required 
yard nearest the lot lines.   

 
While some additional height is permitted in the standard setback area, the portion of the structure that 
is more than 18 feet tall must be within 35% of the standard setback.   
 

d. The modification will not be detrimental to public health or safety; 
 
An applicant must provide a narrative that addresses any possible health or safety impacts, and 
interested parties may raise health and safety issues during development review.  
  

e. The modification is not materially injurious to adjacent properties;  
 
An applicant must address potential injury to adjacent properties, which could include loss of privacy 
and obstruction of views.  Specific house plans can be used to assess the impacts on privacy of adjacent 
lots, considering factors such as window placement.  Interested parties may also raise issues of material 
injury during development review.  Note: staff originally proposed that the privacy consideration be 
listed as a separate criterion, but to do so could imply that loss of privacy was no longer to be construed 
a part of “materially injurious” under the Class 1 variance criterion; therefore, staff advises against 
including this as a separate criterion.   
 

f. The proposed structure is compatible with adjacent development, in regards to roof lines, height, and 
overall proportions.   

 
This standard borrows language from design review, and requires applicants to submit specific house 
plans in order to gauge the proposed structure’s compatibility with adjacent structures.  This 
compatibility requirement results in a requirement for review of later modifications to the residence, 
thus the code text should also include:   
 
A Class 2 modification requires review of any alteration of the roof lines, height, and overall proportions of the structure.  
Upon demolition of the structure, the major modification development permit of the setback expires. 
 
Because a specific design would be reviewed and approved, any modification (such as a later addition, 
even outside the setback modification area) would also require an application to demonstrate continued 
compliance with these standards.  This requirement for later review of alterations of a residence, even if 
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the alteration is otherwise conforming, is akin to the RID review of residential modifications for 
continued compatibility to the neighborhood.  Similar to RID review, this may also encourage applicants 
to seek a Class 1 Modification, to avoid review of future modifications.   
 
Similarly for RID review and variances predicated upon the design of an existing building, if the 
residence upon which the compatibility determination is demolished, the setback modification granted 
by this section terminates.   
 
Modification of Lot Dimensional Standards  
LOC 50.16.040 presently allows modifications of setbacks and also of lot dimensional standards (lot 
size, width, and depth).  While setback modifications are issued for construction or remodeling, lot 
dimensional standards are modified at the time of lot creation.   
 
It seems clear that the City would not want to permit the creation of lots with no reasonable 
development opportunity; therefore, the issues of lot creation and reasonable development should be 
addressed together.  Staff recommends that opportunities to modify lot dimensional standards to create 
additional lots by partition or subdivision, where the parent lot is covered by a sensitive land overlay that 
would preclude or reduce the number of lots that could be created, be addressed in a separate section 
when the Commission considers LOC 50.16.085.   
 
Modification of Resource Buffers 
The code changes proposed here address changes to the criteria for modifying base zone setbacks.   
However, the resource buffers may also be modified.  LOC 50.16.070 addresses this situation; it states 
that the resource buffer may be reduced when: 
 

i. the presence of an existing topographic feature or human-made development physically 
precludes establishment of the minimum buffer width required; or 
ii.     the size or configuration of the subject parcel is insufficient to provide the minimum 
buffer width required.   
 

The resource buffer may be reduced to zero.  Following the avoid, minimize, mitigate standard 
described in 50.16.105 “Progressive Mitigation Steps Required,” applicants are required to seek design 
solutions to achieve a reasonable degree of development outside the resource buffer and outside the 
setbacks, as modified.  However, applicants are also permitted to reduce the resource buffer to achieve a 
reasonable degree of development; often, the less the setback is reduced, the more the resource is 
impacted.       
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Commission review the proposed standards, select an appropriate minimum 
Class 2 setback (0 feet, 5 feet, or another number), and then forward that recommendation to the City 
Council with Ordinance 2535.   
 
Exhibits 

Please note that the letters A, B, C appearing after the exhibit number identifies the portion of the 
amendment being addressed.  This report addresses issues related to “C”: 
 
LU 08-0051-A:  Sensitive Lands Overlay District Amendments - General Housekeeping 
LU 08-0051-B:  Sensitive Lands Overlay District Amendments – Policy Related 
LU 08-0051-C:  Sensitive Lands Overlay District Amendments – LOC 50.16.040 
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Only those exhibits that are underlined are included in this staff report. 
 
A. Ordinances 

A-1 Ordinance 2527, dated September 8, 2008 (includes Attachment B, Code text) 
A-2 Ordinance 2527, includes Attachment A – Findings and Conclusions and  

Attachment B – Code text [annotated] 
A-3 Ordinance  2535, dated February 2, 2009 
 

B. Findings, Conclusions and Order (No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
 
C. Minutes (No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
 
D. Staff Reports (No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
 
E. Graphics/Plans (None) 
 
F. Written Materials 

F-1  Summary of Sensitive Lands Code Amendments 
F-2 (B) Sensitive Lands Presentation Materials  
F-3 (B) Written Responses provided at January 24, 2009 Open House 

 
G. Written Testimony 

G-1  Letter from Mike & Lauren Hughes, dated September 22, 2008 
G-2  Letter from Audrey Mattison & Michael Buck, dated October 9, 2008 
G-3  Statement from Mary Turnock, received September 22, 2008 
G-4  Statement from Ian Reid, received September 22, 2008 
G-5  Letter from Tim Mather, dated September 25, 2008 
G-6  E-Mail from Bob Vance, dated September 23, 2008 
G-7  Statement from John (Cap) Hedges, dated September 29, 2008 
G-8  Letter from Tim Mather, dated December 2, 2008 
G-9  Letter from Cap & Amanda Hedges, received December 5, 2008 
G-10  Letter from Gary & Betty Buford, received December 8, 2008 
G-11  Letter from Carolyne Jones, received December 8, 2008 
G-12 (B) E-mail from Mike Buck dated January 30, 2009 
G-13 (B) Letter from Patrick O’Keefe dated January 31, 2009 
G-14 (B) E-mail from Colleen Maslen dated February 1, 2009 
G-15 (B) E-mail from Mari Brooker dated February 2, 2009 
G-16 (B) E-mail from Cap Hedges dated February 2, 2009 
G-17 (C) Letter from Mardan Afrsiabi dated February 2, 2009   

(C)G-18 Letter from Robin Woolman dated February 2, 2009    

(C)G-19 Letter from Andre Debar dated February 2, 2009   

(C)G-20 Letter from Colleen Maslen received February 2, 2009   
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G. Written Testimony - Continued 
 

G-21 (C) E-mail from Michael Mansur dated February 2, 2009 

G-22 (C) Memo from Patrick and Renee O’Keefe dated February 1, 2009 

G-23 (C) Letter from Dave Maslen received February 2, 2009 

G-24 (C) Letter from Adrienne Brockman received February 3, 2009 

G-25 (B) E-mail from Laura Rybowiak date January 24, 2009 
 



 



DRAFT- Sensitive Lands Code Change 
ORDINANCE NO 2535 

 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE OSWEGO CITY COUNCIL MAKING 
AMENDMENTS TO LAKE OSWEGO CODE, SECTION 50.16.040 
(MODIFICATIONS OF SETBACKS WITHIN THE SENSITIVE LANDS 
OVERLAY DISTRICT), AND SECTION 50.79.010 (MINOR DEVELOPMENT 
CLASSIFICATION); AND ADOPTING FINDINGS.  (LU 08-0051(C)) 
 
WHEREAS, through the application of the Community Development Code and related 
code provisions, the public and Planning Division staff have found that Article 50.16 
(Sensitive Lands Overlay District of the Lake Oswego Code) could be improved by 
modifications that address the impacts of setback modifications on surrounding property; 
and,  
 
WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing for consideration of this ordinance was duly given 
in the manner required by law; and,  
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the Planning Commission on September 
22, 2008, to consider and make recommendations to amend LOC Article 50.16; and,   
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the Lake Oswego City Council on 
____________ 2009, to review the Planning Commission’s recommendation to amend 
LOC Section 50.16.040; and,  
 
NOW THEREFORE, The City of Lake Oswego ordains as follows: 

Section 1.  Adoption of Findings and Conclusions:  The City Council hereby adopts the 
Findings and Conclusions (LU 08-0051(C)) attached as Attachment “A.” 
 
Section 2.  Code Amendments:  The Lake Oswego Code is hereby amended by deleting the 
text shown by strike out and adding new text shown in underline below:  
 
Section 50.16.040  Modifications to Dimensional Standards and Setbacks of the 
Underlying Zone.  
 
    1.     Class 1 Modification of Setbacks.   Except as provided in subsections (2) and (3) 
of this section An applicant for development subject to environmental review may vary 
from the lot dimensional standards (building standards, setbacks, lot size, loo width, and 
lot depth) yard setbacks and Oswego Lake setback otherwise applicable without a formal 
variance pursuant to LOC Article 50.68, if the applicant demonstrates that: 
        a.    Compliance with the applicable dimensional standard or standards would cause 
the proposed development to disrupt lands within an RP or RC District or within a 
required buffer, or would preclude or reduce the transfer of allowable density from RP or 
RC zoned areas of the property to non RP or RC zoned areas; 
Ordinance No. 2527, LU 08-0051(c) 
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        b.    The proposed development will result in greater protection of the resources 
identified on the site than would occur without the dimensional modification, and 
        c.    In the case of a Planned Development, the criteria of LOC 50.17.015 have been 
met. 

a. Without modification, the buildable area (the area not within the resource 
district, resource buffer, construction setback, and required yards) is less 
than the area allowed under LOC 50.16.085.   

b. New construction of a structure greater than 18 feet tall will not occur 
within the base zone setback. 

c. The setback, as modified, is at least 65% of the standard setback and is at 
least 5 feet.  

 
2. Class 2 Modification of Setbacks.  An applicant for development subject to 
environmental review may vary from the yard setbacks and Oswego Lake setback 
otherwise applicable without a formal variance pursuant to LOC Article 50.68 if the 
applicant demonstrates that: 

a. Without modification, the buildable area (the area within the resource 
district, resource buffer, construction setback, and required yards) is less than the 
area allowed under LOC 50.16.085.   
b. The setback, as modified, is at least 5 feet. 
c. New construction of a structure greater than 18 feet tall will not occur 
within 65% of the required yard nearest the lot lines.   
d.  The modification will not be detrimental to public health or safety; 
e. The modification is not materially injurious to adjacent properties;  
f. The proposed structure is compatible with adjacent development, in 
regards to roof lines, height, and overall proportions.   

A Class 2 modification requires review of any alteration of the roof lines, height, and 
overall proportions of the structure.  Upon demolition of the structure, the major 
modification development permit of the setback expires. 
 
3.    An application to vary from standards other than the dimensional standards the yard 
setbacks and Oswego Lake setback standards above or that does not comply with the 
criteria contained in subsections (1) or (2) of this section may qualify for a variance under 
LOC Article 50.68 or other applicable article or section for modification or exception. 
 
    3.    Where the request is not part of an application subject to the notice requirements 
of a minor or major development (either LOC 50.81.010 or LOC 50.82.020), and the 
proposed development would be located within 20 feet of an existing primary structure 
on abutting property, written approval from the abutting property owner shall be required.   
 
Section 50.79.010 Ministerial Development Classification. 
    1.    A ministerial development is a development which requires a permit from the City 
where the decision: 
        a.    Is made pursuant to land use standards which do not require interpretation or the 
exercise of policy or legal judgment; 
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        b.    Approves or denies a building permit issued under clear and objective land use 
standards; or  
        c.    Determines final engineering design, construction, operation, maintenance, 
repair or preservation of a transportation facility which is otherwise authorized by and 
consistent with the comprehensive plan and land use regulations. 
    2.    Ministerial developments include: 
        a.    Exterior modification of single family detached dwellings, (including exterior 
modifications that reduce setbacks pursuant to LOC 50.09.025 (4), duplexes or zero lot 
line dwellings or modification of an accessory structure in the DD zone. 
        b.    Construction or exterior modification of a detached single family dwelling, 
duplex, zero lot line dwelling or a structure accessory to such structures which: 
            i.    Is not processed through the Residential Infill Design Review process (LOC 
Article 50.72). 
            ii.    Is not located within a delineated RP resource or buffer area or RC protection 
area pursuant to LOC Article 50.16. 
            iii.    Does not impact an Historic Landmark designated pursuant to LOC Chapter 
58. 
            iv.    Does not change the nature of the use or occupancy classification to a use 
that does not qualify as a permitted use in the zone or as an approved conditional use; or 
            v.    Does not require special design review by the zone, design district, prior 
development approval or Overall Development Plan and Schedule (ODPS) for the 
development in which the subject property is located.  
            vi.    Is not located on weak foundation soils as identified in LOC 50.42.030 (1). 
            vii.    Is not located in a "Known Potential Severe Landslide Area" as defined in 
LOC 50.43.010. 
            viii.    Is not located in the Greenway Management Overlay District, as identified 
in LOC Article 50.15. 
        c.    Exterior modification of a structure other than a detached single family 
dwelling, duplex, zero lot line dwelling or structure accessory to such structures which: 
            i.      Does not increase building footprint or height; or 
            ii.    Does not modify more than 25% of the facade or, if the property abuts 
property zoned for residential use, does not modify any portion of the facade visible from 
the residentially zoned property; and 
            iii.     Complies with LOC 50.79.010 (2)(b)(i) through (viii). 
        d.    Lot line adjustments which do not increase the allowable density on a site. 
        e.    Resource enhancement projects in an RP or RC District. 
        f.    Passive use recreational facilities within an RC or RP District if such a facility 
would otherwise qualify as a ministerial development. 
        g.    Passive use recreational facilities that require a building permit such as 
pedestrian bridges, observation decks and handicapped facilities.   
        h.    Construction or alteration of public transportation or utility facilities consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan and land use regulations and is not located in a delineated 
RP Resource or buffer or RC protection area pursuant to LOC Article 50.16. 
        i.    Building permits for structures approved pursuant to a prior approved major or 
minor development. 
        j.    Collocated Telecommunications Facilities. 
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        k.    Delineation of a resource boundary pursuant to LOC 50.16.035 (5). 
        l.    Fill in quantities of 10 cubic yards or less when located within the Flood 
Management Area and outside of the floodway boundary.   
        m.    When located within the floodplain of Oswego Lake, fill in quantities greater 
than 10 cubic yards, provided the fill is associated with development of a single family 
dwelling, duplex, zero lot line dwelling, water dependent use, or related accessory 
structure.  
 [n]*.  Class 1 Modification of Setbacks pursuant to LOC 50.16.040 
(Sensitive Lands). 
    3.    Ministerial decisions are made without notice or the opportunity for appeal. 
 

  *Note to City Recorder: Upon adoption, the City Recorder shall assign the next 
applicable subsection number to this amendment. 

 
Section 4.  Severability.  The provisions of this ordinance are severable.  If any portion of 
this ordinance is for any reason held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining portions of this ordinance.   
 
Section 5.  Adoption of Findings and Conclusions:  The City Council hereby adopts the 
findings of facts and conclusions set forth in the attached findings in support of these 
ordinance amendments. 

Section 6.  Effective Date of the Ordinance Amendments:  Pursuant to Lake Oswego 
City Charter, Section 34, this ordinance shall be effective on the 30th day after its 
enactment.   
 
Section 6.  Mailing Copies of this Ordinance.   
 
Within 30 days following the date of adoption:  

 a. The City Recorder is hereby directed to mail a copy of this ordinance to all 
persons and governmental entities that appeared at the public hearing and requested a 
copy of the ordinance following adoption. 
 

// 

 

// 

 

//  
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Read by title only and enacted at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 
Lake Oswego held on _______________day of _________________, 2009. 

 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

EXCUSED: 

______________________________________ 

Jack D. Hoffman, Mayor 

Dated:________________________________ 

 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

Robyn Christie, City Recorder 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

 

____________________________________ 

David D. Powell, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 



 



Mardan M. Afrasiabi 
15821 Springbrook Ct. 

Lake Oswego, OR  97034 
Tel: (503)675-1150 

 
 
 
February 2, 2009 
 
Jonna Papaefthimiou, AICP 
Natural Resource Planner 
380 A Ave./po box 369 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 
 
RE:   “Reasonable Development” Standard and Suspension of 50.16.040 
 
Dear Ms. Papaefthimiou: 
 
I attended the “Open House” meeting last week and enjoyed the in-depth discussion and 
information sharing regarding the important issues facing Lake Oswego.  One of the most 
important issues to me and a lot of my neighbors on the creek side of Springbrook Ct. is the 
current discussion of the “reasonable house” standard.  In this letter, I will address two issues:   
 
1) Proposed changes to the “reasonable” size standard; and  
2) Proposed suspension of 50.16.040 for a period of up to one year; 
 
Reasonable Size Standard 
 
Of the three proposals that were presented during the Open House, I believe that Proposal B 
(Maximum Disturbance Area) made the most sense in balancing the protection of Lake 
Oswego’s natural resources with the property rights of home owners.  Simply put, it is a 
practical solution that will result in the most consistent application of the law across the board.  
To allow homeowners to choose the combination of home size and landscaping, up to the 
proposed limits, provides homeowners with consistency, reasonableness and the choice to 
divide the available square footage as they wish. 
 
Conversely, I do not believe that the planning commission can seriously consider the option of 
forcing homeowners to survey/measure all abutting properties, in order to determine what they 
can do with their house.  This process will simply be unreasonably costly, time consuming and 
will result in a level of inconsistency in its application that would simply be unacceptable to Lake 
Oswego residents.  Simply put, the notion that one’s property rights should be defined by one’s 
“abutting” neighbors is simply absurd and most likely unenforceable. 
 
Suspension of 50.16.040 
 
On a second note, I personally agree that the concept of “reasonable size” as it relates to 
16.040 needs to better defined.  However, I am vigorously opposed to any long-term 
suspension of the section, as it will create significant financial and personal planning  
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hardship for many residents of Lake Oswego.  I believe that the City Council and the Planning 
Commission have a duty to propose potential changes, and then simply adopt a change after a 
period of debate and public input. 
 
However, to leave Lake Oswego residents in a “suspense” mode for a period of up to a year, 
creates a great deal of havoc in the affected families’ personal lives and any potential plans they 
may have for remodeling or selling their homes.  Furthermore, this will put a cloud over the 
value of their property, as any logical buyer will shy away from a transaction, pending resolution 
of this issue. 
 
After a careful review of the record, it seems obvious to me that the decision to suspend that 
section of the code was done with a certain degree of haste, during the discussion of a 
particular remodeling project.  Even more importantly, the audio record is quite clear that the 
discussion was driven by Ms. Brockman during the review of a particular project, which she in 
her personal capacity has vigorously opposed!  In fact, Ms. Brockman has used whatever 
means available to her to attempt to block the two most recent remodeling projects on our 
street.   
 
Specifically, Ms. Brockman, who resides on our street, has fought vigorously to stop the Maslen 
remodeling project, and prior to that, the O’Keefe project.  In her opposition, she has written 
letters that relied on inaccurate and illusory arguments that among others included the number 
of children households and their impact on parking spaces; as well as the impact of construction 
vehicles on the accessibility of the street by emergency vehicles. 
 
Our discussions with city staff seems to verify the fact that subsection 16.040 is not in any way 
being abused by Lake Oswego residents. The staff seems to believe that the number of times 
this section has been used can be counted on one hand, whereas the number of homes that will 
be affected by its suspension will potentially be in the hundreds!  If some accidental oversight in 
the code was being abused by large number of people, then perhaps one could understand the 
logic of such an action.  However, in this instance, this is simply not the case. 
 
It is just hard for me to understand what urgency is driving the Planning Commission to suspend 
the law for a year.  I do not believe that the Commission properly reflected on the impact of such 
a suspension on the personal and financial lives of such a large number of Lake Oswego 
residents.  To simply suspend the code section for that long is akin to the old adage about 
throwing “the baby out with the bath water”.  Needless to say, that is never a good idea. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mardan M. Afrasiabi 
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         February 1, 2009 
 
To:  Lake Oswego Planning Commission 

Lake Oswego City Council 
Jonna Papaefthimou, natural resource planner 

 
Re: Changes to LOC 50.16.040 
 
First: We oppose the suspension of 50.16.040. 
  
Second: We think investigation may be warranted concerning a possible conflict of 
interests in this matter for planning commission member Adrianne Brockman. I respect 
and agree with much of Ms. Brockman’s work to limit growth and protect our natural 
resources, but must question her motives with regard to her recommendations on 
50.16.040 given the recent controversy in our shared neighborhood of Springbrook Court. 
    
Third: we may support modifications to this section that are consistent with the statement 
provided at the sensitive lands open house: “The city’s environmental protection program 
changes with the knowledge, values, and interests of the community.” At this time, the 
debate seems to be focused on what defines “reasonable development” in sensitive lands. 
In defining such a term it seems imperative to retain some flexibility, some element of 
judgement on city staff’s part in evaluating each site’s unique circumstance, rather than 
adopting a narrowly prescriptive code (one size fits all approach) that in many cases will 
not serve landowner or the resource or available city resources.  
   
 
Our home, is one of those non-conforming structures situated on a fully encumbered lot  
on Springbrook Court. Our encumberment (and our joy) is the Springbrook creek and its 
steep and wooded ravine, which is our property. Although we have no current plans to 
remodel, and we support city code that protects natural resources, we submit the 
following questions that we feel should be answered before the council “fixes” something 
that may not be broken. 

1. To how many properties does 50.16.040 actually apply? We believe it to be a 
small number, and soliciting input from those few who have the most at stake 
seems more appropriate than a city imposed suspension.  

2. How many homeowners have successfully used this code to remodel an existing  
structure and was there a resulting detriment to the resource or the neighborhood? 
If this code is perceived to be a development loophole, then there must be 
documented abuse of the code before a suspension is considered. 

 
If “tempest” exists over this code, my guess is, it is the tempest in our little teapot, here 
on Springbrook Court, where two home owners have applied this section of code in their 
remodeling efforts and have been aggressively opposed by neighbor and current member 
of the planning commission, Adrianne Brockman.  According to the supplemental staff 
report for Continued Planning Commission Public Hearing of November 24, 2008, 
Adrianne Brockman is opposed to 50.16.040 because it does not consider “neighborhood 
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compatibility and impact to neighbors.”  Yet, as evidenced from written and oral 
testimony submitted by other Springbrook residents, the O’keefe and Maslen projects are 
seen as compatible in size, aesthetic and in stewardship of the resource. Is it any wonder, 
then, that we suspect Adrienne Brockman’s concerns with this little slice of code have as 
much to do with her personal and highly local interests, as it does with her broader 
concerns for reasonable development in all of Lake Oswego. 
 
As to the “reasonable development” question: Of the options presented at the open house 
the third option seems most appropriate in that it puts Lake Oswego in line with Metro. 
However, there seems to be a kind equalizing of impact in this option that does not reflect 
a true environmental priority. For example, I can cover my entire allocated sq. footage 
with an impermeable house or I can choose to build a much smaller house but have a 
large garden, which, though non-native, allows for rain absorption and bird habitat. The 
second choice is clearly the better environmental choice, but they would be equal in the 
“eyes” of the code. Where is the incentive to develop and build ecologically? Codes are 
notoriously so conservative that they do not allow for beneficial innovation. Witness the 
many roadblocks in codes to the use of straw bale and cob constructions, composting 
toilets, etc. Our challenge is to have a kind of staff-mediated code, in which “best 
practices” can be rewarded. What better place for this kind of flexibility than in a 
sensitive lands development code. Section 1. b. of the existing  50/16/040 seems to offer 
some such flexibility. In rewriting it, let’s not lose sight of its real purpose—reasonable 
should also mean responsible.   
 
 
Thank you for inviting our input.  
 
Robin and Mark Woolman 
15815 Springbrook Court 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 
woolman@gmail.com 



Andre DeBor
691 G Avenue
Loke Oswego, OR 97034

Loke Oswego Plonning ond Development Deptortment

380 A Avenue, 3'd Floor
Lqke Oswego, OR 97034
Phone: 503-635-0290
Fox: 503-635 -4296

DATE: 02 Februory 2009

TO: Plonning Commission
City Council

RE: Opposition to Proposed "suspension" of LOC 50.1 6.040

It hqs been brought to my ottention thot the Plonning Commission is recommending
"suspending" LOC 50.16.040. I om o property owner whose properfy is significontly

encumbered by on RP overloy zone.

t oppose the "suspension'n of LOC 50.16.040 for fte following reosons:

. Lock of public notice in recommending this chonge;

o Lock of evidence of octuol negotive consequences with current code;

o Creotion of odditionol hordship on RP-overloid property owners.

Lock of public notice in considerotion of chonge:

The City's notice process for the omendments to the Sensitive Londs Overloy District (cose no

LU-08-OO5l ) included o public notice senf to property owners in the foll. However, the $off

recommendotions ond reporis hove never included recommending suspension of 50.16.040.

The stoff-recommended omendmenfs to this section hove only been housekeeping omendments

ond coordinotion with ofher sections ond this is oll thot hos been shown on stoff reporfs posted

online. Now however, the Plonning Commission hos mode o very significont chonge to this

section by recommending suspension of this section for o yeor. By moking this chonge olmost

exclusively through Plonning Commission meetings ond hoving no mention of ir in stoff reports

hos given it the oppeoronce of o somewhot steolth chonge.

It is my opinion thof RP-offected property owners should be notified of ftis proposed chonge.

The City moy feel it technicolly hos fulfilled its obligotion of public notice when it sent the

public notice on the generol chonges covered by LU-08-0051 , however - os evidenced by the

City opplying o sub-cqse number to the .040 issue (LU-080051 (C)) - it hos effectively

recognized thot this chonges to this section of code ore significont ond thot they ore different

in noture thon whot wos originolly proposed. Giving the roughly 400 property ov/ners

offected by this section proper notice thot their development rights moy hqve significont

chonges or higher burden-of-proof would seem very reosonoble.
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Andre DeBor
691 G Avenue
Loke Oswego, OR 97034

Lock of evidence of negotive consequences with current code:

No firm evidence of octuol negotive consequences in the opplicofion LOC 50.1 6.040 hos been

presented nor hos there been o significont hypotheticol negotive cose presented. Although

50.16.040 ollows o modificotion insteod of o vorionce, it does not outomoticolly gront on

opplicont o setbock reduction. lt still requires thorough stoff review ond it is not on "over-the-

counter" decision os some orol testimony in Plonning Commission meetings hos suggested. And,

it is still subiect to public notice ond oppeol by neighbors qnd others ensuring omple

opportunity for public commenf ond obiecfion.

Creotion of odditionol hordship on RP-overloid property owners:

LOC 50.l6.040 ollows o modificotion to setbocks when o property owner's obility to build

within fte RP-zone ond normol sefbocks is unduly resfricted. There is the suggestion on foped

oudio of Plonning Commission meetings thot o vorionce process would be the olternqlive for

offected property owners. lf opplicotions otherwise reviewed under 50.16.040 insteqd need

to go through o vorionce process it is likely thot mqny will need fo be reviewed os Closs 2

vorionces due to the limitotions olreody put on mony properfies by RP-overloys. Stondords for

burden-of-proof on o Closs 2 vorionce ore significontly higher thon the criterio showing the

need for o modificotion. This wilt require greoter time ond expense for on opplicont. Until it is

shown thot the current code longuoge hos led to development with negotive consequences - of

which no octuol instonces ore cited - why is the Plonning Commission trying to moke it even

more difficult for RP-overloy homeowners lo improve their property? RP-overloy homeov/ners

olreody ore soddled by extensive regulotions ond extro costs when doing ony development.

This wos probobly port of the logic in ollowing modificotions when 50.16.040 wos written- lf

there is o chonge to moke it more difficult to locote o development toword the street or

odiocent properties then o quid-pro-quo chonge moking it eosier to push development toword

or info on RP-zone, or similor eosing of olher restrictions, should be mode ot fhe some time.

There moy olso be unintended consequences of removing, in o vocuum, only this section of the

code thof moy leod to odditionol hordships for RP-overloy homeowners. Until o thorough

review of the implicotions of this possible suspension is understood, or replocement longuoge is

prepored ond vetted os o subslitufion, no chonge to the currenf code should be mode.

In summory, the City should not suspend LOC 50..|6.040 until offected property owners ore

notified of rhis significont chonge ond ony chonges should not result in o stondord thof ploces

on even greoter burden on on RP-offected property owner. Pleose stop the proposed
"suspension" of LOC 50.1 6.040.

Sincerely,

Andre DeBor
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From: Mansur, Michael [michael.mansur@hp.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2009 1:46 PM 
To: Papaefthimiou, Jonna 
Cc: Treinen, Iris 
Subject: RE: Possible suspension of LOC 50.16.040 
 
Jonna, 
 
Thank you for the prompt response. 
 
I will try to attend the meeting next week, but I would also like to get a simple, “bottom line” summary of 
why changes are being proposed at all.  Are our current land sensitivity codes not already sufficient?  
What issues or politics are driving this?  I was not able to attend the Open House on the Jan. 24th. 
 
Also, are these still proposals under review, or is this already a done deal? 
 
Thanks for your time and consideration. 
 
Mike 
 
 
From: Papaefthimiou, Jonna 
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2009 1:24 PM 
To: Mansur, Michael 
Cc: Treinen, Iris 
Subject: RE: Possible suspension of LOC 50.16.040 
 
Hi Mike, 
 
Thanks for your note and for taking an interest in the code update.  You should have received a general 
notice about this in the fall; the City is updating the entire Community Development Code, including the 
Sensitive Lands Code.  Up to this point, the deliberations related to the Sensitive Lands Code have been 
mostly focused on non-policy, housekeeping-type changes but the Commission will also be considering 
some more alternations changes later this spring. 
 
A good way to learn about what the Planning Commission has been working on is to check out the web 
page for this project, which is at http://www.ci.oswego.or.us/plan/Land_Use_App/2008/LU_08-
0051_CDC_Sensitive_Lands/LU08-0051_CDC_Sensitive_Lands.htmThis has all the staff reports with the 
recommended changes, plus the public testimony and background material. 
 
Another way to get started might be to drop in on the next Planning Commission meeting, where this will 
be a topic of discussion.  This meeting will be next Monday, February 9th, at 6pm in Council Chambers, 
City Hall.  One item on the agenda will be a report-back from the Community Open House we had on 
January 24th to talk about the proposed changes; another item will be discussion of some specific 
changes related to modifications of setbacks on resource lots. 
 
If you look over these materials and you have specific questions for me, I would also be glad to talk about 
this further; please send me another email or give me a call.  I will also add your name to the list of  
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interested parties, and include these comments in the correspondence file related to this issue so that the 
Commission can also see that residents in First Addition are interested in these changes. 
 
Best, 
Jonna 
 
Jonna Papaefthimiou, AICP 
Natural Resource Planner 
380 A Ave./po box 369 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 
(t) 503-675-3990 / (f) 503-635-0269 
 
 
From: Mansur, Michael [mailto:michael.mansur@hp.com]   
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2009 12:23 PM  
To: Papaefthimiou, Jonna  
Subject: Possible suspension of LOC 50.16.040  
Importance: High 
 
Dear Ms. Papaefthimiou, 
 
I was given your name as a contact concerning a possible modification to existing building codes with 
respect to First Edition.  I do not yet know all the details, but what I have heard troubles me and as a 
resident living on G Avenue I am generally opposed to any modifications that make the code more 
stringent than it is today.  Certainly, any modification to the existing code should not happen before being 
fully vetted with public participation, and I would personally like to know what is being considered. 
 
I trust that you will take this information into consideration.  Also, please share this letter with any other 
parties who may play a roll in considering and Lake Oswego First Edition building code modifications. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Mike 
 
 
Michael Mansur 
289 G Ave. 
Lake Oswego 



February 1, 2009 
 
TO:   Denny Egner 
 Jonna Papaefthimiou 
   
FR:   Patrick and Renee O’Keefe 
 15761 Springbrook Ct. (97034) 
 
RE:   Suspension and/or Modification of 50.16.040 
 
We are writing this letter in regards to the Planning Commission’s proposed 
suspension and/or modification of LOC Development Code 50.16.040, and our 
concern with how this proposal came about.   
   
We live on Springbrook Court, which is a short dead-end road.  There are 6 
houses on the stream-side of Springbrook Court, all on large lots (16K-20K sqft) 
that are bisected by Springbrook Creek.  All 6 of the houses sit from 3-10 feet 
from the asphalt of Springbrook Court.  All but one of the properties are old 
houses built in the ‘30’s and ‘40s.  Because the houses are right on the street 
and the majority of their lot square footage is in the Springbrook stream RP zone, 
no development can be done without either allowing the set-backs to be modified 
and/or pushing development towards the stream.  For those of us lucky enough 
to live on this beautiful stream, we have the most to gain and lose with the health 
and beauty of the resource, both from a pure enjoyment perspective and a 
value/wealth perspective.  Because of this, I think it is important that the Planning 
Commission start with the assumption that these homeowners have the best 
interest of the resource in mind. 
 
In 2006 we added a second story to our 1939 1,100 square foot cottage on 
Spring brook Court.  As our house is 3 feet from the street, we used 50.16.040 to 
modify front-yard set-backs allowing us to build a second story on our existing 
footprint vs. creating a larger footprint or moving closer to the resource.  Without 
50.16.040, we couldn’t have made any improvements to our home, or it would 
have required a very long, expensive, and complicated variance process.  Even 
with 50.16.040, it still took over 14 months to get planning approval for the project 
due to the complexities of being encumbered by an RP zone.  We had to make 
many expensive compromises to our design and our property to be in 
compliance with the code.  Ultimately, though, the balance of the code and our 
compromises resulted in a project that was good for the neighborhood, the city, 
with neutral or positive impact to the resource. The positive impacts of this code 
should be considered in addition to any concerns about the code, before a 
suspension or modification is recommended.  I talked with Hamid Pishvaie in 
Planning last week.  It sounds like 50.16.040 has been used only sparingly in the 
last 5 years.  Shouldn’t the Planning Commission review these cases to 
determine what if any real negative impacts have occurred before suspending or 
modifying the code?   
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Regarding the suspension or modification to 50.16.040.  We reviewed the audio 
tapes of the Planning Commission’s meeting on November 10, that started the 
whole suspension discussion.  We understand the Planning Commission’s 
responsibility is to review long range planning issues, and to ultimately make 
recommendations to the City Council on such issues.  But it appears the 
proposed suspension is a direct result of a discussion about one specific project 
in our neighborhood (Maslen remodel at 2711 Summit Drive), a project that 
wasn’t even being represented accurately during the discussions.  The Maslen 
project was just like ours where they are building a second story on an existing 
footprint, vs moving the house closer to the street as its portrayed in the meeting. 
 
In addition, we have to raise the concern that Commissioner Brockman has a 
personal bias or conflict of interest in this matter.  We don’t see how she can say 
she is objective and un-biased when she has been so active in opposing 
development on our street: 

• Commissioner Brockman lives directly across the street from the 6 
stream-side properties on Springbrook Court that require the use of 
50.16.040 for any development.   

• In 2005 Commissioner Brockman opposed our remodel project (directly 
across the street from her home) with a letter to the city, stating among 
other things: “…the city should not approve the enlargement of the house.  
Making the house larger will create a permanent problem.  This house 
does not meet the front-yard set-back requirements.”   

• In 2008 Commissioner Brockman opposed the Maslen project on our 
street with a similar letter to the city dated November 10, 2008 (the same 
date she is representing the PC as a Commissioner).  In this letter she 
communicates her objection to the Maslen’s using 50.16.040 for their 
setback modifications, and why it shouldn’t be allowed.   

• For the November 10 Planning Commission meeting, Commissioner 
Brockman only informed neighbors who share her views, but none who 
oppose her views, and more importantly those directly impacted by any 
change to 50.16.040. 

• Commissioner Brockman was a vocal advocate of suspending 50.16.040 
at the November 10 PC meeting.  After much discussion on the Maslen 
project, she states at 2:29: “there is absolutely no reason we couldn’t 
repeal 040…” 

In the November 10 PC meeting at 1:09, Commissioner Brockman says:  “…I 
don’t have any conflict of interest because anything we do won’t effect them (the 
Maslens)”.  Even though it won’t affect the Maslen’s project now, she did try to 
stop it as a citizen, and it still greatly affects the other 5 properties across the 
street from her.  It’s a stretch to say there is no conflict of interest.  We think it is 
appropriate for Commissioner Brockman to exclude herself from any Planning 
Commission discussions related to 50.16.040 now or in the future. 
 
Given the circumstances of the origin of the proposed suspension, we are 
obviously concerned about the objectivity of any effort to modify or replace 
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50.16.040.   The schedule on it keeps moving up, as we just learned today its 
moved up to the PC meeting on 2/9.  What is the rush?  We strongly suggest that 
the Planning Commission actively solicit input from those citizens directly 
impacted by any modifications to 50.16.040, before finalizing the PC 
recommendations for the City Council (for suspension or modification).  This 
should include homeowners who could lose value or marketability.   
 
Thanks, 
Patrick and Renee O’Keefe 
15761 Springbrook Court 
Lake Oswego, OR  97034 
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